Deferred tax assets are recognized for unused tax losses

to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be

available against which the losses can be utilised.

Significant management judgement is required to

determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be

recognised, based upon the likely timing and the level of

future taxable profits together with future tax planning

strategies.

Deferred tax assets include Minimum Alternative Tax

(MAT) paid in accordance with the tax laws in India, which

is likely to give future economic benefits in the form of

availability of set off against future income tax liability.

Accordingly, MAT is recognised as deferred tax asset in the

Balance sheet when the asset can be measured reliably,

and it is probable that the future economic benefit

associated with asset will be realised.

Annual Report 2018-19

61

Note: The Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of its Property Plant & Equipment (PPE) recognised as of
April 1, 2016 (transition date) measured as per the Previous GAAP and used that carrying value as its deemed cost as on the
transition date as per Para D7AA of Ind AS 101.

GROSS BLOCK

As at 1st April 2017  882  19,738  66,076  746  2,532  80  90,053

Additions  -   -   35,967  1,476  3,971  -   41,413

Deduction/Adjustments  -   49  7,518  -   -   37  7,604

As at 31st March 2018  882  19,689  94,524  2,222  6,503  43  1,23,863

Additions  -   -   13,446  1,055  1,260  -   15,761

Deduction/Adjustments  -   -   1,727  -   -   -   1,727

As at 31st March 2019  882  19,689  1,06,244  3,277  7,762  43  1,37,897

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

As at 1st April 2017  -   1,162  5,385  130  653  37  7,366

Charge for the year  -   1,205  5,927  330  595  -   8,057

Deduction/Adjustments  -   49  1,360  -   37  1,445

As at 31st March 2018  -   2,318  9,952  460  1,247  -   13,977

Charge for the year  -   1,082  7,692  696  802  -   10,271

Deduction/Adjustments  -   -   360  -   -   -   360

As at 31st March 2019  -   3,399  17,284  1,156  2,050  -   23,888

Net Block

As at 31st March 2018  882  17,372  84,572  1,762  5,255  43  1,09,886

As at 31st March 2019  882  16,290  88,960  2,121  5,713  43  1,14,009

Plant and
Machinery

Computers
Furniture

&  Fixtures
Vehicles TotalFree Hold land BuildingParticulars / Assets

(Amount in ` '000)

Standalone Notes to the financial statements

NOTE NO. 4

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENTS

Annual Report 2018-19

62

(Amount in ` '000)

Standalone Notes to the financial statements

NOTE NO. 5

INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Particulars / Assets

Note: The Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of its intangible assets recognised as of April 1, 2016 (transition date)

[…]

As at
31st March, 2018

Integra Systems Private Limited Manufacturing of India Chandrapura

Passenger Village,

Information System Halol

Particulars

(Amount in ` '000)7.2  Details of Associate:

Place of
incorporation

Principal place
of business

Principal
Activity

Integra Systems Private Limited 50.00% 50.00%

Proportion of ownership interest/ voting rights held by the Company
As at

31st March, 2019
As at

31st March, 2018

8   Other Financial Assets

Security Deposits  3,103  3,103

Bank Deposits of more than 12 months maturity  610  4,612

Total  3,713  7,714

Particulars

(Amount in ` '000)

As at
31st March, 2019

As at
31st March, 2018

9   Deferred Tax Assets (Net)

Deferred Tax Assets  67,409  25,156

Deferred Tax Liabilities  13,778  12,097

Total  53,631  13,059

Particulars

(Amount in ` '000)

As at
31st March, 2019

As at
31st March, 2018

Annual Report 2018-19

65

7.1 The Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of its investments in associate, measured  as per the Previous GAAP
   and used that carrying value on the transition date 1st April, 2016 in terms of Para D15(b)(ii) of Ind AS 101.

Deferred tax liability on account of:

Fixed assets  12,097  1,681  -   13,778

Total Deferred Tax Liabilities  12,097  1,681  -   13,778

Deferred tax asset on account of:

Provision for Doubtful debts  186  -34  -   152

Provision for Leave encashment  255  -121  -   133

Provision for Gratuity  380  -195  -52  133

Carried forward business losses #  -   21,877  -   21,877

Carried forward unabsorbed depreciation #  4,307  1,553  -   5,860

MAT Credit entitlement  20,029  19,225  -   39,254

Total Deferred Tax Assets  25,156  42,305  -52  67,409

Net Deferred Tax  13,059  40,624  -52  53,631

Closing
Balance

Recognized in
Other

Comprehensive
Income

Opening
Balance

Particulars

2018-19 (Amount in ` '000)

Recognized in
Statement of

Profit and Loss

Deferred tax liability on account of:

Fixed assets  10,631  1,466  -  12,097

Total Deferred Tax Liabilities  10,631  1,466  -  12,097

Deferred tax asset on account of:

Provision for Doubtful debts  116  69  -  186

Provision for Leave encashment  112  142  -  255

Provision for Gratuity  -  8  372  380

Carried forward business losses  3,074  (3,074)  -  -

Carried forward unabsorbed depreciation  14,117  (9,810)  -  4,307

MAT Credit entitlement  9,394  10,635  -  20,029

Total Deferred Tax Asset  26,813  (2,029)  372  25,156

Net Deferred Tax  16,182  (3,495)  372  13,059

Closing
Balance

Recognized in
Other

Comprehensive
Income

Opening
Balance

Particulars

2017-18 (Amount in ` '000)

Recognized in
Statement of

Profit and Loss

# During the year, the company has recognised deferred tax asset on carried forward losses and unabsorbed depreciation amounting to ̀
27,737 ('000) pursuant to order of Assessing Officer giving effect to order of Commissioner of Income Tax (Appeals) for A.Y. 2007-08
considering that future taxable profit will be available against which such unused tax losses can be utilised.

10   Other Non Current Assets

(Unsecured, Considered Good unless Otherwise Stated)

[…]

Deferred tax assets are recognized for unused tax losses

to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be

available against which the losses can be utilised.

Significant management judgement is required to

determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be

recognised, based upon the likely timing and the level of

future taxable profits together with future tax planning

strategies.

Deferred tax assets include Minimum Alternative Tax

(MAT) paid in accordance with the tax laws in India, which

is likely to give future economic benefits in the form of

availability of set off against future income tax liability.

Accordingly, MAT is recognised as deferred tax asset in the

Balance sheet when the asset can be measured reliably,

and it is probable that the future economic benefit

associated with asset will be realised.

Annual Report 2018-19

104

Note: The Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of its Property Plant & Equipment (PPE) recognised as of
April 1, 2016 (transition date) measured as per the Previous GAAP and used that carrying value as its deemed cost as on the
transition date as per Para D7AA of Ind AS 101.

GROSS BLOCK

As at 1st April 2017  882  19,738  66,076  746  2,532  80  90,053

Additions  -   -   35,967  1,476  3,971  -   41,413

Deduction/Adjustments  -   49  7,518  -   -   37  7,604

As at 31st March 2018  882  19,689  94,524  2,222  6,503  43  1,23,863

Additions  -   -   13,446  1,055  1,260  -   15,761

Deduction/Adjustments  -   -   1,727  -   -   -   1,727

As at 31st March 2019  882  19,689  1,06,244  3,277  7,762  43  1,37,897

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

As at 1st April 2017  -   1,162  5,385  130  653  37  7,366

Charge for the year  -   1,205  5,927  330  595  -   8,057

Deduction/Adjustments  -   49  1,360 -  -   37  1,445

As at 31st March 2018  -   2,318  9,952  460  1,247  -   13,977

Charge for the year  -   1,082  7,692  696  802  -   10,271

Deduction/Adjustments  -   -   360  -   -   -   360

As at 31st March 2019  -   3,399  17,284  1,156  2,050  -   23,888

Net Block

As at 31st March 2018  882  17,372  84,572  1,762  5,255  43  1,09,886

As at 31st March 2019  882  16,290  88,960  2,121  5,713  43  1,14,009

Plant and
Machinery

Computers
Furniture

&  Fixtures
Vehicles TotalFree Hold land BuildingParticulars / Assets

(Amount in ` '000)

Consolidated Notes to the financial statements

NOTE NO. 4

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENTS

Annual Report 2018-19

105

(Amount in ` '000)

Consolidated Notes to the financial statements

NOTE NO. 5

INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Particulars / Assets

Note: The Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of its intangible assets recognised as of April 1, 2016 (transition date)